

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>WPMS No. 2679 of 2025</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Ashish Naithani, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Vikas Bahuguna, learned counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>2. Mr. Anil Dabral, learned Addl. C.S.C. assisted by Mr. Devendra Pant, learned Standing Court for the State.</p> <p>3. Mr. Sanjay Bhatt, learned counsel for the Respondent nos. 5, 6 & 7.</p> <p>4. The present writ petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is filed by the Petitioner to set-aside/quash the order dated 30.08.2025 (Annexure No.1 to this petition) passed by learned District Judge, Pithoragarh, in Election Petition No. Nil/2025, titled as "Ravindra Singh Bora vs. Kajal Shah and Others", whereby the election petition filed by the Petitioner has been rejected on the grounds that Petitioner was not a candidate in the Election process and further to direct the learned District Judge to register the election petition and hear the same on merits after issuing summons to the respondents/defendants as expeditiously as possible but not later than six months.</p> <p>5. Heard.</p> <p>6. Admit.</p> <p>7. Issue notice to the Respondent nos. 1 to 4, returnable within two weeks. Steps to be taken within</p>

one week.

8. Objections, if any, to be filed by the Respondents by the next date of listing.

9. List this matter on 13.10.2025.

(Ashish Naithani, J.)

15.09.2025

Akash